

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

ar III) http://www.finance.gkp.pk III) facebook.com/GoKPFD IIII twitter.com/GoKPFD

Dated Peshawar the 08.07.2025

NOTIFICATION:

No. FD (SOSR-IV)/3-21/2025/IT Professional Allowance: In pursuance of the decision of the Provincial Cabinet in its special meeting held on 13.06.2025 and in supersession of all previous notifications regarding Information Technology (IT) Professional Allowance, the Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to revise and fix IT Professional Allowance to the following IT Officers @ 75% of the Initial Basic Pay 2022 w.e.f. 1st July, 2025.

S.No.	Designation	-
1	ASSISTANT DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	-
2	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (IT)	-
3	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (MIS)	
4	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DATABASE	
5	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PROGRAMMING	
6	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (I.T) / NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR	
7	ASSISTANT I.T MANAGER	
8	DATA ANALYST	
9	DATA PROCESSING OFFICER	
10	DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	
11	DEPUTY DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	
12	DATABASE MANAGER	
13	DEPUTY DIRECTOR-IT	
14	DEPUTY DIRECTOR DATABASE	
15	DEPUTY DIRECTOR IT / MANAGER IT	
16	DEPUTY DIRECTOR OPERATION IT	
17	DIRECTOR IT / DIRECTOR MIS	
18	GIS-CUM-WEB DESIGNER	
19	I.T OFFICER/DESKTOP	retary (Reg-II
20	I.T OFFICER / NETWORK	retary (res Department Naytou Pakhtunkhir
21	I.T OFFICER / WEB	whatter Pakhuninin
22	M.I.S MANAGER	103
23	MANAGER GIS/SYSTEM ANALYST	
24	MIS COORDINATOR	
25	NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR	
26	NETWORK ENGINEER]
27	NETWORK MANAGER	1
28	PROGRAMMER	1
29	SOFTWARE ENGINEER	1
30	SYSTEMS ANALYST	1
31	SENIOR PROGRAMMER	1
32	WEB ADMINISTRATOR	1
33	WEB DEVELOPER	1
34	WEB PORTAL MANAGER	1
35	LAN ADMINISTRATOR	1
36	ANDROID DEVELOPER	1
37	DEPUTY DIRECTOR GIS	1
38	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR(GIS)	1
39	COMPUTER PROGRAMMER	
40	DATA ANALYST / DATA BASE ADMIN	1
40	DEPUTY DATABASE ADMINISTRATOR	1
41	DEPUTY DIRECTOR (IT) / MIS MANAGER (IT)	1
42	HARDWARE ENGINEER	
43	INTERNET & INFORMATION SERVICE MANAGER	1
44	MOBILE APPLICATION DEVELOPER	-
1125	SENIOR PROGRAMMER	-
46		1
47	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (1T) / WEB ADMINISTRATOR]



- The above allowance will be admissible subject to the following conditions:
 - It will be subject to Income Tax. i.
 - It will not be counted towards pension and commutation/gratuity. ii.
 - It will be admissible to Officers on Special Duty (OSD), however, the same iii. will not be admissible to officers who are on Extra Ordinary Leave (EOL) or Suspension or on Earned Leave beyond more than 120 days.
 - Those officers posted on deputation against the IT cadre posts shall either iv. draw IT Professional Allowance or Cadre specific allowance and deputation allowance combined; whichever is more beneficial.
 - Officers employed on pay package other than National Pay Scale (Contract, v. market-based salary scale, etc.) are not entitled to this allowance.

All Autonomous/ Semi-Autonomous Organizations/ Medical Teaching Institute (MTI) / 3. other Institutions and Authorities under the Provincial Government shall adopt this Notification within their respective Organization/ Institutions with the approval of Concerned Competent Forum subject to availability of their resources.

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa **Finance Department**

Endst. No. & Date Even:

A copy of the above is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Accountant General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary, P&D Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- The Additional Chief Secretary, Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 4.
- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunk
 The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

7. All the Administrative Secretaries to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with the request to circulate the same with their respective attached department/formations. Secretary (Reg.1

- 8. All Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 10. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.

and Knyber Patatuntiwa (NAVEED ULLAH SHAH) Deputy Secretary (Regulation-I)

ance Department

Endst No. & Date of even number:

- 11. All the District and Session Judges in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. All Head of Attached Department of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. All Deputy Commissioners, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. All District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 15. PSO to Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 16. PS to Advisor to Chief Minister on Finance, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 17. The Director -FMIU, Finance Department with the request to upload the same on FD's Website.
- 18. The Manager Government Printing Press, Peshawar
- 19. PS to Secretary Finance, Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 20. PA to Special Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

21. PAs to Additional Secretaries/ Deputy Secretaries, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

22. Master File.

(Wisal-Muhammad) Section Officer (SR-IV) **Finance** Department

CS CamScanner

